- On jobs where employees are required to work from boatswain chairs, swinging scaffolds, etc., forty (40) feet or more above the ground, or
under compressed air, using Scottair packs, or gas masks, they shall receive an additional $2.00 per hour above the regular straight time
rate.
- Journeyman Wireman working in Shafts, Tunnels or on Barges: $5.00 above the Journeyman Wireman rate of pay
- Journeyman Wireman when performing welding or cable splicing: $3.00 above the Journeyman Wireman rate of pay
- Journeyman Wireman required to have a NYS Asbestos Certificate: $3.00 above the Journeyman Wireman rate of pay
- Journeyman Wireman required to have a CDL: $3.00 above the Journeyman Wireman rate of pay.

SUPPLEMENTAL BENEFITS
Per hour: 07/01/2023 04/01/2024
Journeyman $ 28.68 plus $ 29.68 plus

3% of straight 3% of straight
or premium wage or premium wage

OVERTIME PAY
See (B, E, Q) on OVERTIME PAGE

HOLIDAY
Paid: See (1) on HOLIDAY PAGE
Overtime: See (5, 6, 13, 15, 16, 25) on HOLIDAY PAGE
When the holiday falls on a Saturday it is observed the Friday before.  When the holiday falls on a Sunday it is observed on the Monday
after.

REGISTERED APPRENTICES
WAGES:
(1)year terms at the following rates

07/01/2023 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
1st Shift $ 14.25 $ 19.00 $ 23.75 $ 28.50 $ 33.25 $ 35.63

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
2nd Shift 16.72 22.29 27.86 33.43 39.00 41.79

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
3rd Shift 18.72 24.97 31.21 37.45 43.69 46.82

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*

09/01/2023 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
1st Shift $ 15.68 $ 19.00 $ 23.75 $ 28.50 $ 33.25 $ 35.63

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
2nd Shift 18.39 22.29 27.86 33.43 39.00 41.79

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
3rd Shift 20.60 24.97 31.21 47.45 43.69 46.82

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*

04/01/2024 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
1st Shift $ 16.01 $ 19.40 $ 24.25 $ 29.10 $ 33.95 $ 36.38

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
2nd Shift 18.78 22.76 28.45 34.13 39.82 42.67

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
3rd Shift 21.04 25.49 31.86 38.24 44.61 47.80

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*

09/01/2024 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
1st Shift $ 16.01 $ 19.40 $ 24.25 $ 29.10 $ 33.95 $ 36.38

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
2nd Shift 18.78 22.76 28.45 34.13 39.82 42.67

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
3rd Shift 21.04 25.49 31.86 38.24 44.61 47.80

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*

04/01/2025 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
1st Shift $ 16.34 $ 19.80 $ 24.75 $ 29.70 $ 34.65 $ 37.13

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
2nd Shift 19.17 23.23 29.03 34.84 40.64 43.55

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*

Page 9

Prevailing Wage Rates for 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Published by the New York State Department of Labor
Last Published on Oct 01 2023 Dutchess County

3rd Shift 21.47 26.02 32.52 39.03 45.53 48.79
+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*

*For all hours paid straight or premium, not to be included in 3% calculation for supplemental benefits.

SUPPLEMENTAL BENEFITS per hour:

07/01/2023
1st term $ 16.28 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
2nd term $ 16.28 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
3rd term $ 18.28 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
4th term $ 18.78 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
5th term $ 20.28 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
6th term $ 20.28 plus 3% of straight or premium wage

09/01/2024
1st term $ 16.28 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
2nd term $ 17.78 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
3rd term $ 18.78 plus 3% of straight or premium wage

[…]

- On jobs where employees are required to work from boatswain chairs, swinging scaffolds, etc., forty (40) feet or more above the ground, or
under compressed air, using Scottair packs, or gas masks, they shall receive an additional $2.00 per hour above the regular straight time
rate.
- Journeyman Wireman working in Shafts, Tunnels or on Barges: $5.00 above the Journeyman Wireman rate of pay
- Journeyman Wireman when performing welding or cable splicing: $3.00 above the Journeyman Wireman rate of pay
- Journeyman Wireman required to have a NYS Asbestos Certificate: $3.00 above the Journeyman Wireman rate of pay
- Journeyman Wireman required to have a CDL: $3.00 above the Journeyman Wireman rate of pay.

SUPPLEMENTAL BENEFITS
Per hour: 07/01/2023 04/01/2024
Journeyman $ 28.68 plus $ 29.68 plus

3% of straight 3% of straight
or premium wage or premium wage

OVERTIME PAY
See (B, E, Q) on OVERTIME PAGE

HOLIDAY
Paid: See (1) on HOLIDAY PAGE
Overtime: See (5, 6, 13, 15, 16, 25) on HOLIDAY PAGE
When the holiday falls on a Saturday it is observed the Friday before.  When the holiday falls on a Sunday it is observed on the Monday
after.

REGISTERED APPRENTICES
WAGES:
(1)year terms at the following rates

07/01/2023 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
1st Shift $ 14.25 $ 19.00 $ 23.75 $ 28.50 $ 33.25 $ 35.63

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
2nd Shift 16.72 22.29 27.86 33.43 39.00 41.79

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
3rd Shift 18.72 24.97 31.21 37.45 43.69 46.82

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*

09/01/2023 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
1st Shift $ 15.68 $ 19.00 $ 23.75 $ 28.50 $ 33.25 $ 35.63

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
2nd Shift 18.39 22.29 27.86 33.43 39.00 41.79

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
3rd Shift 20.60 24.97 31.21 47.45 43.69 46.82

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*

04/01/2024 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
1st Shift $ 16.01 $ 19.40 $ 24.25 $ 29.10 $ 33.95 $ 36.38

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
2nd Shift 18.78 22.76 28.45 34.13 39.82 42.67

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
3rd Shift 21.04 25.49 31.86 38.24 44.61 47.80

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*

09/01/2024 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
1st Shift $ 16.01 $ 19.40 $ 24.25 $ 29.10 $ 33.95 $ 36.38

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
2nd Shift 18.78 22.76 28.45 34.13 39.82 42.67

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
3rd Shift 21.04 25.49 31.86 38.24 44.61 47.80

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*

04/01/2025 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
1st Shift $ 16.34 $ 19.80 $ 24.75 $ 29.70 $ 34.65 $ 37.13

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
2nd Shift 19.17 23.23 29.03 34.84 40.64 43.55

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
3rd Shift 21.47 26.02 32.52 39.03 45.53 48.79

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*

Page 52

Prevailing Wage Rates for 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Published by the New York State Department of Labor
Last Published on Oct 01 2023 Dutchess County

*For all hours paid straight or premium, not to be included in 3% calculation for supplemental benefits.

SUPPLEMENTAL BENEFITS per hour:

07/01/2023
1st term $ 16.28 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
2nd term $ 16.28 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
3rd term $ 18.28 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
4th term $ 18.78 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
5th term $ 20.28 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
6th term $ 20.28 plus 3% of straight or premium wage

[…]

- On jobs where employees are required to work from boatswain chairs, swinging scaffolds, etc., forty (40) feet or more above the ground, or
under compressed air, using Scottair packs, or gas masks, they shall receive an additional $2.00 per hour above the regular straight time
rate.
- Journeyman Wireman working in Shafts, Tunnels or on Barges: $5.00 above the Journeyman Wireman rate of pay
- Journeyman Wireman when performing welding or cable splicing: $3.00 above the Journeyman Wireman rate of pay
- Journeyman Wireman required to have a NYS Asbestos Certificate: $3.00 above the Journeyman Wireman rate of pay
- Journeyman Wireman required to have a CDL: $3.00 above the Journeyman Wireman rate of pay.

SUPPLEMENTAL BENEFITS
Per hour: 07/01/2023 04/01/2024
Journeyman $ 28.68 plus $ 29.68 plus

3% of straight 3% of straight
or premium wage or premium wage

OVERTIME PAY
See (B, E, Q) on OVERTIME PAGE

HOLIDAY
Paid: See (1) on HOLIDAY PAGE
Overtime: See (5, 6, 13, 15, 16, 25) on HOLIDAY PAGE
When the holiday falls on a Saturday it is observed the Friday before.  When the holiday falls on a Sunday it is observed on the Monday
after.

REGISTERED APPRENTICES
WAGES:
(1)year terms at the following rates

07/01/2023 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
1st Shift $ 14.25 $ 19.00 $ 23.75 $ 28.50 $ 33.25 $ 35.63

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
2nd Shift 16.72 22.29 27.86 33.43 39.00 41.79

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
3rd Shift 18.72 24.97 31.21 37.45 43.69 46.82

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*

09/01/2023 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
1st Shift $ 15.68 $ 19.00 $ 23.75 $ 28.50 $ 33.25 $ 35.63

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
2nd Shift 18.39 22.29 27.86 33.43 39.00 41.79

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
3rd Shift 20.60 24.97 31.21 47.45 43.69 46.82

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*

04/01/2024 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
1st Shift $ 16.01 $ 19.40 $ 24.25 $ 29.10 $ 33.95 $ 36.38

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
2nd Shift 18.78 22.76 28.45 34.13 39.82 42.67

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
3rd Shift 21.04 25.49 31.86 38.24 44.61 47.80

+1.00* +1.00* +1.50* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*

09/01/2024 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
1st Shift $ 16.01 $ 19.40 $ 24.25 $ 29.10 $ 33.95 $ 36.38

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
2nd Shift 18.78 22.76 28.45 34.13 39.82 42.67

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
3rd Shift 21.04 25.49 31.86 38.24 44.61 47.80

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*

04/01/2025 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
1st Shift $ 16.34 $ 19.80 $ 24.75 $ 29.70 $ 34.65 $ 37.13

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
2nd Shift 19.17 23.23 29.03 34.84 40.64 43.55

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*
3rd Shift 21.47 26.02 32.52 39.03 45.53 48.79

+1.00* +1.00* +1.00* +2.00* +2.50* +2.50*

*For all hours paid straight or premium, not to be included in 3% calculation for supplemental benefits.

SUPPLEMENTAL BENEFITS per hour:

Page 54

Prevailing Wage Rates for 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 Published by the New York State Department of Labor
Last Published on Oct 01 2023 Dutchess County

07/01/2023
1st term $ 16.28 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
2nd term $ 16.28 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
3rd term $ 18.28 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
4th term $ 18.78 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
5th term $ 20.28 plus 3% of straight or premium wage
6th term $ 20.28 plus 3% of straight or premium wage